
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

1970 growth decline in world economy

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1971) : 1970 growth
decline in world economy, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 06,
Iss. 1, pp. 31-32,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927021

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138437

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927021%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138437
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

1970 Growth Decline in World Economy 

Economic growth in the West- 
ern industrial countries declined 
considerably during 1970. The 
total GNP in real terms was 
only by barely 3 p.c. higher than 
in the previous year, after in 
1969  it had risen by approx- 
imately 5 p.c. At the same time 
the upward trend of prices has 
once more accelerated; the 
price indices of the GNP in- 
creased by 5.5 p.c. on an av- 
erage (1969:4.5 p.c.), i.e. far 
more than production. Charac- 
teristic of the world economic 
development were the marked 
differences between the USA, 
where the GNP in real terms 
as a consequence of a slight 
recession and the lengthy strikes 
in the automotive industry was 
even somewhat lower than in 
the previous year, and in other 
industrial countries. So, the 
growth in Japan is estimated 
at 12 p.c. and in the Western 
European industrial countries it 
reached barely 5 p.c. on an av- 
erage. 

1971 :  D i m i n i s h i n g  D i f f e r e n c e s  in 
B u s i n e s s  Cycles 

During 1970, however, a 
change in cyclical tendency be- 
came noticeable. On the one 

hand, in the USA the recession 
came to a standstill already be- 
fore the middle of the year; 
the beginning process of re- 
covery was interrupted only 
temporarily by disturbances due 
to strikes. But on the other 
hand, in Western Europe-and 
to a smaller degree also in 
Japan-the forces stimulating 
business activity at the same 
time weakened noticeably. 
These trends will become still 
stronger in 1971, so that the 
"business differential" between 
the USA and the other industrial 
countries should be reduced and 
at the end of the year should 
gradually even be reversed. As a 
whole, in 1971 the growth rate 
of the GNP in real terms in the 
Western industrial countries will 
again rise to about 4 p.c.; in the 
USA presumably to 3 p.c. at 
least, in Western Europe to 
about 4 p.c., and in Japan it 
will reach 10 p.c. 

F u r t h e r  R e c o v e r y  in t h e  U S A  

The further business recovery 
in the USA will at first be 
particularly stimulated by pri- 
vate consumption. Hampering 
factors are still the declining 
investments in fixed assets by 

the private industry. In contrast 
to this, expenditures of the Fed- 
eral Government will-despite 
the cyclically induced shortfalls 
in tax revenue-not be further 
reduced, after the Administration 
has advocated an increased 
promotion of expansion. With a 
rate of unemployment of just 
under 6 p.c. the concerns about 
the employment situation have 
-despite an equally high rate 
of price increases (measured by 
the higher cost of living com- 
pared with the previous year) 
- go t  priority, although thus also 
the recent reduction of the im- 
balance in foreign trade and 
payments is jeopardised. 

D e c l i n i n g  E x p a n s i o n  in 
W e s t e r n  E u r o p e  

In contrast to this, in Western 
Europe the future trend of eco- 
nomic policy in the present 
situation is one of the factors 
of uncertainty. On the one hand, 
the tensions on the labour mar- 
kets have hardly slackened up 
to now and the vigorous price 
rises have continued. On the 
other hand, above all the de- 
creasing propensity to invest in 
most of the West European 
countries makes preventive mea- 
sures against an undesirably 
strong weakening of the forces 
encouraging business activity 
increasingly opportune. We sup- 
pose that under these circum- 
stances the postulate of growth 
policy will soon get again priori- 

Index Numbers of World Market  Prices of Foodstuffs end Industrial Raw Materials 

Index end commodity group 

HWWA-Index 1 (1852-1956 = 100) 

Foodstuffs 
Raw materials other than foodstuffs .. 

Fuels 
Raw materials for consumer goods . 
Raw materials for capital goods .... 

Reuter'a Index (18. 9, 1931 = 100) .... 
MeoW's Index (31. 12. 1931 = 100) .. 

October 

106.7 

97.3 
111.1 
96.5 
93,8 

138.2 
543.0 
409.4 

January 

lW.4 
100.7 

113.6 
96.5 

93.0 
144.9 
558.7 

426.9 

April 

111.2 

102.7 

115.3 
100.4 
92.7 

145.5 
568.1 

414.1 

July 

109.3 

102.0 

112.8 
108.8 
93.8 

129.8 
564.4 

410.2 

1970 

October 

107.7 
104.2 

109.4 

112.5 
91.8 

118.2 
55"!.2 
3,96.2 

Nov. 13 

108.2 
105.4 
109.8 

113.8 
92.2 

117.3 
55,1.9 
385.8 

Nov. 27 

108.6 

106.4 
109.8 

113.6 
92.3 

117.3 
554.1 
383.5 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Instltute for International Economlce, 

INTERECONOMICS, No. I, 1971 31 



WORLD BUSlNESS TREND$ 

ty in the economic policy of 
many countries. Together with 
the immanent expansive factors 
-above all the consumer de- 
mand-the result should be in 
most Continental European econ- 
omies a rise in the GNP in 
real terms between 3.5 and 
4 p.c. In France and Italy growth 
will be above average, with 5 
and 6 p.c., respectively; it 
will again be weakest in Great 
Britain with hardly more than 
2 p.c. 

Few Incentives for LDC's 

In case the economic growth 
in the industrial countries as a 
whole will in 1971  again 

strengthen, exports of develop- 
ing countries will in the next 
future hardly be encouraged by 
this fact. For, the repercussions 
of the recovery in the USA are 
limited because this country 
participates in the exports of 
developing countries with only 
one fifth, whereas more than 
half of them is absorbed by 
Western Europe and Japan, 
where the cyclical expansion is 
weakening. However, in the next 
future most of the developing 
countries can continue their 
vigorous import growth, after 
their currency reserves rose with 
an accelerated rate until the 
middle of the year. 

Raw Material Markets 

Turning-Point on the Rubber Market? 

The price decline that started 
in autumn 1969 on the interna- 
tional market of natural rubber 
continued at a slower pace only 
during the second half-year of 
1970. Lately rubber prices have 
even increased slightly after the 
arrangement between the parties 
involved in labour negotiations 
in the US automotive industry. 
The question remains if thus a 
recovery of prices has already 
been started. At present, the no- 
tation of natural rubber e.g. in 
London lies by no less than one 
third under the level before the 
beginning of the bearish market. 

The continuing decline of 
rubber prices was mainly due to 
the consumption decrease in 
the USA as a result of the 
business activity slump. In ad- 
dition, a slowed-down increase 
in Western European automotive 
production and a decreasing 
rubber demand from the Eastern 
countries were noted. Against 
this, world rubber production 
was expanded considerably at 
first. 

If the upswing in US economic 
activity should continue during 
the next months as expected, 
then its rubber consumption will 

again increase strongly, since 
the automotive industry must 
expand its production consider- 
ably in order to satisfy backlog 
automobile demand. Against 
this, business expansion inWest- 
ern Europe will continue to slow 
down well into 1971, so that its 
rubber demand will increase 
even less than up to now. But 
possibly the countries of the 
Eastern block will again make 
a stronger showing as buyers 
on the rubber market than dur- 
ing 1970. The International Rub- 
ber Study Group calculates for 
1971 a world rubber consump- 
tion of 3.10 mn t as against 
2.97 mn t in 1970. 

It is supposed now that 
3.10 mn t of natural rubber will 
be produced in 1971 (1970: 
2.98 mn t). This would mean 
that this alone would be suf- 
ficient to satisfy demand. It is 
therefore understandable that 
the decision of the US stock- 
pile authorities to stop the sale 
of rubber was welcomed by the 
producer countries. Because of 
the presumptive development 
of supply and demand slowly 
rising prices on the world rub- 
ber markets are again expected 
during the course of 1971. 

Compiled by the Department for 
Business Trends Research of the 
Hamburg Institute for Interna- 
tional Economics 

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for Internstlonel Eco- 
nomics (HWWA-Instltut •r Wlrtscheftsforachung-Hamburg), 
Director: Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlleb, and The German 
OverNel Institute Foundation (SUftung Deutsche= OberNe- 
Instltut), Executive Director: Dr GOnther Jentzen 

EDITORIAL BOARD: 
Chief Editor=: Dr Dietrich Kebschull 

AmlaMnt Chief Editor: Hubert HOping 

Editors: Otto Gustev Mayer, Carsten Moaer, Ingo v. Jscobl, 
Klaus Kwasnlewskl 
Edltortsl Production: Regina Kebschull, Helge Lange 

Addrsss: KerI-Muck-Pletz 1, 2 Hlunburg ~16, Phone: (0411) 
35 10 71, App. 1610, 1634, 1657 

Copyright by Verlag 

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: 
Verlag Weltsrchlv GmbH, Hamburg 

Advertisement=: Representative Dr Hans Klemen 

Advertising Pdce List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968 

Rates of SubScription: Single Issue: DM 4.20 (US$1.20); Annual 
rate: DM 48.- (USI 14) (Students: DM 24.-- (US$ 7)) 

Publication Dates: monthly 

Printing: Otto 8chwltzke, Hamburg 

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: 
(04 11) 48 10 19 and 48 10 10 
Weltsrchlv GmbH 

32 INTEREGONOMICS, No. 1, 1971 


