

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version

1970 growth decline in world economy

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1971): 1970 growth decline in world economy, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 06, Iss. 1, pp. 31-32, https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02927021

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138437

#### ${\bf Standard\text{-}Nutzungsbedingungen:}$

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

#### Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



# **WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS**

### 1970 Growth Decline in World Economy

Economic growth in the Western industrial countries declined considerably during 1970. The total GNP in real terms was only by barely 3 p.c. higher than in the previous year, after in 1969 it had risen by approximately 5 p.c. At the same time the upward trend of prices has once more accelerated; the price indices of the GNP increased by 5.5 p.c. on an average (1969: 4.5 p.c.), i.e. far more than production. Characteristic of the world economic development were the marked differences between the USA. where the GNP in real terms as a consequence of a slight recession and the lengthy strikes in the automotive industry was even somewhat lower than in the previous year, and in other industrial countries. So, the growth in Japan is estimated at 12 p.c. and in the Western European industrial countries it reached barely 5 p.c. on an average.

## 1971: Diminishing Differences in Business Cycles

During 1970, however, a change in cyclical tendency became noticeable. On the one

hand, in the USA the recession came to a standstill already before the middle of the year; the beginning process of recovery was interrupted only temporarily by disturbances due to strikes. But on the other hand, in Western Europe-and to a smaller degree also in Japan-the forces stimulating business activity at the same time weakened noticeably. These trends will become still stronger in 1971, so that the "business differential" between the USA and the other industrial countries should be reduced and at the end of the year should gradually even be reversed. As a whole, in 1971 the growth rate of the GNP in real terms in the Western industrial countries will again rise to about 4 p.c.; in the USA presumably to 3 p.c. at least, in Western Europe to about 4 p.c., and in Japan it will reach 10 p.c.

#### **Further Recovery in the USA**

The further business recovery in the USA will at first be particularly stimulated by private consumption. Hampering factors are still the declining investments in fixed assets by

the private industry. In contrast to this, expenditures of the Federal Government will-despite the cyclically induced shortfalls in tax revenue-not be further reduced, after the Administration has advocated an increased promotion of expansion. With a rate of unemployment of just under 6 p.c. the concerns about the employment situation have -despite an equally high rate of price increases (measured by the higher cost of living compared with the previous year) -got priority, although thus also the recent reduction of the imbalance in foreign trade and payments is jeopardised.

## Declining Expansion in Western Europe

In contrast to this, in Western Europe the future trend of economic policy in the present situation is one of the factors of uncertainty. On the one hand, the tensions on the labour markets have hardly slackened up to now and the vigorous price rises have continued. On the other hand, above all the decreasing propensity to invest in most of the West European countries makes preventive measures against an undesirably strong weakening of the forces encouraging business activity increasingly opportune. We suppose that under these circumstances the postulate of growth policy will soon get again priori-

Index Numbers of World Market Prices	of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1969	1970					
	October	January	April	July	October	Nov. 13	Nov. 27
HWWA-Index 1 (1952-1956 = 100)	106.7	109.4	111.2	109.3	107.7	108.2	108.6
Foodstuffs	97.3	100.7	102.7	102.0	104.2	105.4	106.4
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	111.1	113.6	115.3	112.8	109.4	109.6	109.6
Fuels	96.5	96.5	100.4	108.8	112.5	113.6	113.6
Raw materials for consumer goods	93.6	93.0	92.7	93.8	91.8	92.2	92.3
Raw materials for capital goods	138.2	144.9	145.5	129.8	118.2	117.3	117.3
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100)	543.0	558.7	568.1	564.4	557.2	553.9	554.1
Moody's Index (31. 12. 1931 - 100)	409.4	426.9	414.1	410.2	398.2	385.8	383.5

<sup>1</sup> Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

ty in the economic policy of many countries. Together with the immanent expansive factors -above all the consumer demand-the result should be in most Continental European economies a rise in the GNP in real terms between 3.5 and 4 p.c. In France and Italy growth will be above average, with 5 and 6 p.c., respectively; it will again be weakest in Great Britain with hardly more than 2 p.c.

#### Few Incentives for LDC's

In case the economic growth in the industrial countries as a whole will in 1971 again strengthen, exports of developing countries will in the next future hardly be encouraged by this fact. For, the repercussions of the recovery in the USA are limited because this country participates in the exports of developing countries with only one fifth, whereas more than half of them is absorbed by Western Europe and Japan, where the cyclical expansion is weakening. However, in the next future most of the developing countries can continue their vigorous import growth, after their currency reserves rose with an accelerated rate until the middle of the year.

again increase strongly, since the automotive industry must expand its production considerably in order to satisfy backlog automobile demand. Against this, business expansion in Western Europe will continue to slow down well into 1971, so that its rubber demand will increase even less than up to now. But possibly the countries of the Eastern block will again make a stronger showing as buyers on the rubber market than during 1970. The International Rubber Study Group calculates for 1971 a world rubber consumption of 3.10 mn t as against 2.97 mn t in 1970.

It is supposed now that 3.10 mn t of natural rubber will be produced in 1971 (1970: 2.98 mn t). This would mean that this alone would be sufficient to satisfy demand. It is therefore understandable that the decision of the US stockpile authorities to stop the sale of rubber was welcomed by the producer countries. Because of the presumptive development of supply and demand slowly rising prices on the world rubber markets are again expected during the course of 1971.

Compiled by the Department for Business Trends Research of the Hamburg Institute for Interna-

### **Raw Material Markets**

### Turning-Point on the Rubber Market?

The price decline that started in autumn 1969 on the international market of natural rubber continued at a slower pace only during the second half-year of 1970. Lately rubber prices have even increased slightly after the arrangement between the parties involved in labour negotiations in the US automotive industry. The question remains if thus a recovery of prices has already been started. At present, the notation of natural rubber e.g. in London lies by no less than one third under the level before the beginning of the bearish market.

The continuing decline of rubber prices was mainly due to the consumption decrease in the USA as a result of the business activity slump. In addition, a slowed-down increase in Western European automotive production and a decreasing rubber demand from the Eastern countries were noted. Against this, world rubber production was expanded considerably at first.

If the upswing in US economic activity should continue during the next months as expected, then its rubber consumption will

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg), Director: Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German Overseas Institute Foundation (Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut), Executive Director: Dr Günther Jantzen

**EDITORIAL BOARD:** 

Chief Editors: Dr Dietrich Kebschull

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping

Editors: Otto Gustav Mayer, Carsten Moser, Ingo v. Jacobi, Klaus Kwasniewski

Editorial Production: Regina Kebschull, Heiga Lange

Address: Karl-Muck-Platz 1, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 10 71, App. 1610, 1634, 1657

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: (04 11) 46 10 19 and 46 10 10

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20 (US\$ 1.20); Annual rate: DM 48.- (US\$ 14) (Students: DM 24.- (US\$ 7))

tional Economics